
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 30 September 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@senedd.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting (09.15- 09.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45)   

 

2.1 Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re: National 

Development Framework 

(09.45) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

3 Covid-19: Transport Recovery - Advocacy Groups and Passenger 

Interests 

(09.45-10.55) (Pages 9 - 25)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Christine Boston, Director for Wales, Transform Cymru 

Ryland Jones, Interim Deputy Director, Sustrans Cymru 

Norman Baker, Adviser to the Chief Executive Officer, Campaign for Better 

Transport  

David Beer, Senior Manager Wales, Transport Focus 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper 2: Evidence from Transport Focus 

EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper 3: Research Brief 

 

Break (10.55-11.05)  

 

4 Covid-19: Transport Recovery - Academic and Industry 

Perspectives 

(11.05-11.55) (Pages 26 - 30)  

Prof Glenn Lyons, Professor of Future Mobility – University of the West of 

England 

Nick Richardson, Technical Director (Transport) - Mott Macdonald and Chair 

of the Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport Bus and Coach Policy 

Group 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper 4: Evidence from Mott Macdonald 

EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper 5: Evidence from Professor Glenn Lyons 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.55)   

 



 

 

6 Private 

(11.55-12.15)   

Covid:19: Recovery - Consideration of evidence following Item 3 & 4 

 



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref:  
 
Russell George MS 
Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee  
 
 

21 September 2020 
 
Dear Russell 
 
Following extensive consultation on the draft National Development Framework (NDF) last 
year, I have, today, laid the revised draft NDF before the Senedd for a 60-day consideration 
period.  

The NDF is accompanied by a consultation report setting out the issues raised during the 
consultation, a schedule of changes I intend to make following consideration of the 
consultation responses, and an updated integrated sustainability appraisal. They can be 
viewed here. 

My response to the issues you raised after your initial consideration of the draft NDF is 
included in the consultation report, and is also appended to this letter. To support the 
scrutiny process I have today published two documents. The first sets out how I intend to 
monitor the NDF after its publication; and the second is a version of the schedules of 
changes document that has been laid in the format of the draft NDF document that was 
consulted upon last year. These documents are available to view here.  

I will be tabling an amendable motion in government-time to provide an opportunity for the 
Senedd to express its views on (but not approve) the draft NDF. The debate will take place 
during the Senedd’s 60-day consideration period so the Government can reflect on the 
issues raised together with any recommendations from Senedd Committees in a timely 
manner. 

During last year’s consultation on the draft NDF, Senedd members expressed to me the 
importance of everyone being able to understand what the NDF was and what it would 
mean for them. Some thought the name ‘national development framework’ did not set out 
what the NDF was or would do. I have reflected on this and asked Children in Wales to help 
develop a new title. They suggested the name ‘Future Wales – The National Plan 2040’. On 
publication, the NDF will be known by this new name and referred to in short as Future 
Wales. You will see this new name appearing on some of the documents that will support 
the scrutiny process.  

 
 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
https://senedd.wales/en/bus-home/Pages/Plenary.aspx?assembly=5&category=Laid%20Document
https://gov.wales/national-development-framework


 
I look forward to working with the Senedd on the completion of Future Wales, our first 
National Development Framework. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government

Pack Page 2



Welsh Government response to Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee letter of 5 February 2020 regarding the 
draft National Development Framework. 
 
Issue Raised Response 
1. The framework seems to lack ambition. 

When drafting a key national planning 
document like this, there is an opportunity to 
set the agenda and make changes which will 
address big issues in society such as tackling 
climate change and economic and social 
inequality. The Committee felt that this 
opportunity has been m
[...]
ence. 

Wi-Fi is the aspect that brings people in and enables them to engage in activities 

while travelling. Recent research5 by us on behalf of the Department for Transport 

 
4 People ranked the things that would most improve their journeys – Rail passengers’ priorities July 2020 
and Bus passengers’ priorities, September 2020, which also looks at both youth and non-user priorities. 
5 Keeping connected: rail passengers’ experience of internet connectivity, July 2020 

Pack Page 15

https://www.transportfocus.org.uk/research-publications/publications/rail-passengers-priorities-for-improvement-2/
https://www.transportfocus.org.uk/research-publications/publications/bus-passengers-priorities-for-improvement-2/
https://www.transportfocus.org.uk/research-publications/publications/keeping-connected-passengers-experience-of-internet-connectivity-on-great-britains-railways/


4 

suggests there is plenty of room for improvement before passengers receive the 

usable bandwith that gives the positive journey experience they want. 

Co-ordination with England: Virus restrictions and cross-border differences have added 

to confusion of who can travel and when. Are there lessons to be learnt that point to a 

need for better arrangements for when Transport for Wales Rail services cross the border? 

Transport Focus Wales, Leckwith Offices, Sloper Road, Cardiff, CF11 8TB 

Website: www.transportfocus.org.uk 

September 2020 

Pack Page 16

http://www.transportfocus.org.uk/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Parliament Economy, Skills and Infrastructure Committee
Evidence submitted by Nick Richardson BA(Hons) MA CTTP FCILT FCIHT FRGS MTPS
Technical Principal at consultancy Mott MacDonald, Chair of the CILT Bus and
Coach Policy Group, former Chair of the Transport Planning Society and
columnist in ‘Passenger Transport’ magazine.

Risks and opportunities arising from the COVID-19 pandemic for
transport policy a
[...]
 to 
move towards it in a way that accommodates the deep uncertainty ahead. 

The Climate Assembly UK report ‘The path to net zero’ published on 10 September signals public appetite 
for change. The Assembly’s recommendations on transport are: a ban on the sale of new petrol, diesel and 
hybrid cars by 2030–2035; a reduction in the amount we use cars by an average of 2–5% per decade; and 
improved public transport. We need to go even further and faster and triple access planning holds the key. 
Decide on the relative prioritisation of support for the shaping of the Triple Access System that creates 
the environment of choice for how people lead their lives. Public transport must not only survive the 
pandemic but thrive beyond it. Spatial planning and reprioritising our built environments must give walking 
and cycling sustained, not temporary, acknowledgement as key, rather than peripheral and downtrodden, 
modes. Capitalising on digital connectivity allows us to tread more lightly as a society – and offers flexibility 
of access, including helping people to better manage their working and personal lives. 

 
1 Lyons, G. and Davidson, C. (2016). Guidance for transport planning and policymaking in the face of an uncertain 
future. Transportation Research Part A: Policy and Practice, 88, 104-116. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2016.03.012  

Spatial
Proximity

Digital
Connectivity

Accessibility

Physical
Mobility

Land Use System

Transport
System

Telecommunications
System

Pack Page 36

https://www.mottmac.com/futures
https://www.climateassembly.uk/report/
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2016.03.012

	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re: National Development Framework
	3 Covid-19: Transport Recovery - Advocacy Groups and Passenger Interests
	EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper 3: Research Brief

	4 Covid-19: Transport Recovery - Academic and Industry Perspectives
	EIS(5)-18-20 - Paper 5: Evidence from Professor Glenn Lyons




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 30 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.46 - 11.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6486 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Hefin David MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Norman Baker, Campaign for Better Transport 

David Beer, Transport Focus 

Christine Boston, Transform Cymru 

Ryland Jones, Sustrans Cymru 

Glenn Lyons, University of West of England 

Nick Richardson, Mott Macdonald 

Committee Staff: 
Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

 

2.1 Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re: National Development 

Framework  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

3 Covid-19: Transport Recovery - Advocacy Groups and Passenger 

Interests  

3.1 Christine Boston, Director for Wales, Transform Cymru, Ryland Jones, Interim 

Deputy Director, Sustrans Cymru, Norman Baker, Adviser to the Chief Executive Officer, 

Campaign for Better Transport and David Beer, Senior Manager Wales, Transport Focus, 

answered questions from Committee Members. 

3.2 Norman Baker agreed to send the Committee, Campaign for Better Transport’s 

document 'Covid-19 Recovery. 

 

4 Covid-19: Transport Recovery - Academic and Industry Perspectives  

4.1 Prof Glenn Lyons, Professor of Future Mobility – University of the West of England 

and Nick Richardson, Technical Director (Transport) - Mott Macdonald and Chair of the 

Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport Bus and Coach Policy Group, answered 

questions from Committee Members. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 



 

 

6 Private  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session 


